

No. 17-1180

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR  
WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE AND CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WARREN POSTMAN  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Center for Workplace  
Compliance

March 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE CLARITY ON ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY .....	7
A. The Seventh Circuit Erred When It Enforced The EEOC’s Subpoena After A Right-to-Sue Notice Was Issued And The Lawsuit Fully Adjudicated .....	9
1. Title VII provides for an integrated, multistep enforcement procedure that intentionally limits the EEOC’s investigative authority .....	9
2. Title VII does not authorize the EEOC to continue to investigate a charge after it has issued a right-to-sue notice and a private action has commenced.....	11
B. Allowing The EEOC To Continue Investigating After A Right-to-Sue Notice Has Been Issued Would Discourage Prompt Dispute Resolution And Impose Significant Burdens On Employers .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Circuit Split Regarding The EEOC’s Investigatory Authority .....	16
1. The Ninth Circuit and the Fifth Circuit disagree over whether the EEOC may continue to investigate a charge after it has issued a right-to-sue notice .....	16
2. The Seventh Circuit’s decision goes even further than the Ninth Circuit by holding that the EEOC may continue to investigate a charge after it has been adjudicated and dismissed on the merits.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 6, 16, 18
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1985)..	9, 10
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>EEOC v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	18
<i>International Union of Electrical Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	14
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	3, 13
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	3
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	14
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 18
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) .....	3
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000ff <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	11, 12, 13
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)(3) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28 .....	11
